DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 08/14/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

AND DIAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		I ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		345195	B. WING _				/11/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EDGECOMBE HEALTH AND REHAB CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1000 WESTERN BOULEVARD TARBORO, NC 27886) WESTERN BOULEVARD	,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 000	000 Initial Comments		E	000				
F 000		33.73, Emergency nt ID # HNUF11.	F(000				
	complaint investigat 7/8/2019 through 7/	ccertification survey and ion survey was conducted 11/2019. Twelve allegations d Event ID # HNUF11.						
F 641 SS=D	Accuracy of Assessi CFR(s): 483.20(g)	ments	F 6	641			8/7/19	
	resident's status.	y of Assessments. Ist accurately reflect the						
	Based on record re facility failed to accu Data Set (MDS) leve residents reviewed f	view and staff interviews the rately code the Minimum el determination for 1 of 4 for Pre-Admission Screening t Review (PASARR)			"Preparation and/or execution of this pof correction does not constitute admission or agreement by the provide the truth offact alleged or the conclusion set forth in the statement of deficiencies. The plan of correction is prepared and/executed solely because it is required provisions of federal and state law."	er of ons s. or		
	7/22/05 with diagnost disorder and demen A review of a social 5/23/19 revealed Re PASARR level II by	dmitted to the facility on ses that included anxiety tia. work progress note dated esident #92 was assessed as the state with a severe mental			Resident # 92 MDS with ARD of 6/25/1 Section A1510 was not coded to reflec the Severe Mental illness. A modification was completed on Resident #92 MDS with ARD of 6/25/19 on Section A1510 by the MDS coordinator on July 10, 2019.	t		
	illness.				The Director of Care management			
ARODATORY I	DIDECTOR'S OR PROVINCE	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	DE		TITI F		(X6) DATE	

Electronically Signed 07/30/2019

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

		I ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
345195		B. WING			C 07/11/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EDGECOMBE HEALTH AND REHAB CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1000 WESTERN BOULEVARD TARBORO, NC 27886	CODE	1 0771112010	
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T			
A review of Resident #92 's MDS assessment dated 5/25/19, which was a significant change assessment, revealed Resident #92 was coded in Section A, question A1510 as not having a severe mental illness. During an interview with MDS Nurse #1 on 7/10/19 at 4:37 PM she stated the assessment was incorrectly coded and Resident #92 was assessed by the state as having a severe mental illness. She stated she would make the correction. An interview was conducted 7/11/19 at 9:46 AM with the Facility Nurse Consultant. She stated the facility had identified coding inaccuracies on MDS assessments as a problem and the inaccuracy should have been caught prior to transmittal of the assessment.			provided in-servicing to the Coordinators, the Director of the Administrator on accurate requirements for Section A 15th, 2019. An audit was completed or Director of care manageme Comprehensive assessme in the last 30 days to ensur A1510 was coded accurate with Severe Mental illness. issues were immediately or The Director of Care manautilize a monitoring tool to a residents with a Mental illnaccurate coding on Section x 4 weeks, and then month The findings will be review if indicated at QAPI for three The Director of Care manaresponsible for implementic correction by August 7th, 2	provided in-servicing to the MDS Coordinators, the Director of Nursing and the Administrator on accurate coding requirements for Section A 1510 on July 15th, 2019. An audit was completed on 7/30/19 by the Director of care management on all Comprehensive assessments completed in the last 30 days to ensure that Section A1510 was coded accurately for residents with Severe Mental illness. Any accuracy issues were immediately corrected. The Director of Care management will utilize a monitoring tool to audit all residents with a Mental illness have accurate coding on Section A1510 weekly x 4 weeks, and then monthly x 2 months. The findings will be reviewed and revised if indicated at QAPI for three months. The Director of Care management is responsible for implementing the plan of		
83.25(e)(1) e) Incontiner e)(1) The faction is continence in receives secont in the complete of the complete o	ance. cility must ensure that then of bladder and bowel on ervices and assistance to cunless his or her clinical es such that continence is ain.	F 6	90		8/7/19	
	SUPPLIER H AND REHA SUMMARY ST. CH DEFICIENCE GULATORY OR I d From page of Resident 5/19, which ent, revealed, question Aness. interview w t 4:37 PM sl rectly coded by the state She stated s chew was con facility Nurse had identife essments as by should had all of the asse and of the asse continence of the contin	SUPPLIER H AND REHAB CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Deficiency Must be preceded by Full of Resident #92 's MDS assessment 5/19, which was a significant change ent, revealed Resident #92 was coded in a question A1510 as not having a severe ness. In interview with MDS Nurse #1 on the 4:37 PM she stated the assessment rectly coded and Resident #92 was by the state as having a severe mental she stated she would make the management. Sew was conducted 7/11/19 at 9:46 AM facility Nurse Consultant. She stated what identified coding inaccuracies on the same that is a problem and the sy should have been caught prior to	A BUILDIN 345195 B. WING SUPPLIER H AND REHAB CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL BULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) If From page 1 of Resident #92 's MDS assessment 5/19, which was a significant change ent, revealed Resident #92 was coded in q, question A1510 as not having a severe ness. Initerview with MDS Nurse #1 on t 4:37 PM she stated the assessment rectly coded and Resident #92 was by the state as having a severe mental She stated she would make the I. Bew was conducted 7/11/19 at 9:46 AM acidity Nurse Consultant. She stated If had identified coding inaccuracies on pessments as a problem and the by should have been caught prior to all of the assessment. A BUILDIN D PREFIX TAG F 6 A BUILDIN D PREFIX TAG F 6 F 6 A BUILDIN D PREFIX TAG F 6 F 6 A BUILDIN D PREFIX TAG F 6 F 6 F 7 F 8 A BUILDIN D PREFIX TAG F 8 F 8 TAG F 9 TAG TAG TAG TAG TAG TAG TAG TA	SUPPLIER ## AND REHAB CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ON DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL SULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ## F641 #	SUPPLIER # AND REHAB CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CHI DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ### Form page 1 If Form page 1 If Form page 1 If Resident #92 's MDS assessment 5/19, which was a significant change and, revealed Resident #92 was coded in question A1510 as not having a severe ness. Interview with MDS Nurse #1 on 14.37 PM she stated the assessment rectly coded and Resident #92 was by the state as having a severe mental she stated she would make the sessments as a problem and the ys should have been caught prior to all of the assessment. #### Wassessment to the form page 1 ### If Power in the provided in-servicing to the MDS Coordinators, the Director of Nursing a the Administrator on accurate coding requirements for Section A 1510 on Jul 15th, 2019. ### An audit was completed on 7/30/19 by Director of care management on all Comprehensive assessments complete in the last 30 days to ensure that Section A1510 was coded accurately for reside with Severe Mental illness. Any accurate such a findings will be reviewed and revisite findicated at QAPI for three months. ### The Director of Care management will utilize a monitoring tool to audit all residents with a Mental illness have accurate coding on Section A1510 we x 4 weeks, and then monthly x 2 month of the previewed and reviewed an	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	COMP	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
345195		B. WING _		C 07/11/2019					
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 011	11/2010		
EDGECOMBE HEALTH AND REHAB CENTER					000 WESTERN BOULEVARD FARBORO, NC 27886				
(X4) ID	SLIMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(Y5)		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFI: TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLE			
F 690	90 Continued From page 2		F	690					
	comprehensive assensure that-	sessment, the facility must							
		enters the facility without an							
		is not catheterized unless the							
	catheterization was	ondition demonstrates that							
		enters the facility with an							
		or subsequently receives one							
		noval of the catheter as soon							
	as possible unless	the resident's clinical condition							
		catheterization is necessary;							
	and	is insorting at af bladder							
	· ·	is incontinent of bladder te treatment and services to							
		ct infections and to restore							
	continence to the e								
		a resident with fecal							
	incontinence, base								
	="	sessment, the facility must							
		ent who is incontinent of bowel te treatment and services to							
		ormal bowel function as							
	possible.								
	This REQUIREME by:	NT is not met as evidenced							
	•	tion, staff interviews, and			Resident #31 foley catheter was note	d on			
		acility failed to keep a urinary			the floor by the surveyor. When the				
		coming in contact with the floor			surveyor alerted the Director of Nursin	g			
		reviewed for catheter care.			(DON) on 7/9/19 that the residents				
	(Resident #31)				catheter bag was in contact with the fluther bag was placed where it would not				
	Findings included:				touch the floor.				
		admitted to the facility on			The Assistant Director of nursing				
		e diagnoses included			conducted an audit on 7/9/19 and note	ed .			
	obstructive uropath	ny.			there were no other catheter bags touching the floor.				
	Review of Residen	t #31's minimum data set			accoming the need.				

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
345195		B. WING_	B. WING		C 07/11/2019			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		1 077	11/2019	
					000 WESTERN BOULEVARD			
EDGECOMBE HEALTH AND REHAB CENTER					ARBORO, NC 27886			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	EFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUTH CORRESTIVE ACTION SHOUTH CORRESTIVE ACTION SHOUTH CORRESTIVE ACTION SHOUTH CORRECTIVE ACTION OF THE APPLICATION OF THE APPLICA			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 690	Continued From page	e 3	F6	590				
L 090	assessment dated 4/assessed as moderath had no moods or beh have an indwelling care Review of Resident #revealed the resident having an indwelling included to position the below the level of the to prevent tension, and During observation or Resident #31 was obbag was observed to frame and the bottom contact with the floor. During observation or Resident #31 was obbag was observed to and was not attached During observation or Resident #31 was obbag was observed to frame and the bottom was resting on the floor was resting on the floor. #31's catheter bag he floor and it should not During an interview or Director of Nursing st	tely cognitively impaired. He aviors and was assessed to atheter. 31's care plan dated 5/9/19 was care planned for catheter. The interventions he catheter bag and tubing bladder, anchor the tubing high provide a privacy bag. 10 7/8/19 at 11:09 AM served in bed. The catheter be attached to the bed of the catheter bag was in 10 T/8/19 at 4:16 PM served in bed. His catheter be laying flat on the floor of the bed frame. 11 T/9/19 at 8:00 AM served in bed. His catheter be attached to the bed of fourth of the catheter bag was in 11 T/9/19 at 8:07 AM Certified tated catheter bags were to Upon observing Resident estated it was touching the		590	Current Licensed nurses and Nursing assistants were in-serviced by the Dire of clinical education on proper position of an indwelling catheter bag. This education will be completed by 8/7/19. This education will be part of orientatio for newly hired nursing staff. The Unit Managers or the Assistant Director of nursing will audit each resid with an indwelling catheter to validate correct positioning of the Foley cathete bag 3x weekly for a month, and then 2 times monthly for two months. The findings will be reviewed and revised if indicated at QAPI for 3 months. The Director of Nursing is responsible implementing the plan of correction by 8/7/19.	n lent er		

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345195	B. WING _				C 11/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EDGECOMBE HEALTH AND REHAB CENTER					REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 011	11/2013
EDGECOMBE REALIN AND REHAB CENTER				TA	ARBORO, NC 27886		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690	Continued From page 4		F 6	90			
		hed the floor and should not. ould get the issue corrected					
F 761 SS=D	Label/Store Drugs an CFR(s): 483.45(g)(h)	_	F 7	761			8/7/19
	Drugs and biologicals	y and cautionary					
	§483.45(h)(1) In according Federal laws, the faci biologicals in locked of	f Drugs and Biologicals rdance with State and lity must store all drugs and compartments under proper and permit only authorized cess to the keys.					
	locked, permanently a storage of controlled the Comprehensive E Control Act of 1976 a abuse, except when the package drug distribution quantity stored is min be readily detected. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation facility failed to keep the stored in a locked me	cility must provide separately affixed compartments for drugs listed in Schedule II of drug Abuse Prevention and and other drugs subject to the facility uses single unit ation systems in which the simal and a missing dose can is not met as evidenced an and staff interviews the funattended medications dication cart for 1 of 3 arved. (800 Hall Medication			When the surveyor alerted the medication nurse of the observation of unlocked cart on 7/11/19, the medication nurse immediately locked the medicatic cart. The medication nurse involved w	on on	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EDGECOMBE HEALTH AND REHAB CENT (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT F 761 Continued From page 5 Findings included:	OF DEFICIENCIES PRECEDED BY FULL	1	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI	BE COMPLÉTION
EDGECOMBE HEALTH AND REHAB CENT (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT F 761 Continued From page 5	ER OF DEFICIENCIES E PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI	(X5) BE COMPLETION
EDGECOMBE HEALTH AND REHAB CENT (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT F 761 Continued From page 5	OF DEFICIENCIES PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI	BE COMPLÉTION
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT F 761 Continued From page 5	OF DEFICIENCIES PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI	BE COMPLÉTION
PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT) F 761 Continued From page 5	PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI	BE COMPLÉTION
PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT) F 761 Continued From page 5	PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI	BE COMPLÉTION
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			DEFICIENCY)	ATE S/III
During observation on 7/11/19 800 hall medication cart was and unattended approximatel entrance to a room. The door open but the curtain was draw resident in the A bed. The mid medication cart was observed The Administrator and a famil observed at the nurse's station feet away. At 10:46 AM Nurse medication cart from behind the resident's room. During the two baservation the nurse was not medication cart as she was bountil she returned to the cart. During an interview on 7/11/11 #1 stated she left the cart unled left the door open to the room she was unable to see the cast the room for a second behind left it unlocked because the docked the cart and pulled it unlocked the cart and pulled it un	observed unlocked by three feet from the to the room was an around the didle drawer to the approximately 24 of #1 returned to her the curtain in the didle drawer do her didle drawer drawer didle drawer didle drawer didle drawer didle drawer didle d	F 761		l ctor her sion ekly API for